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7
DUMFRIES AND GALLOWAY REGIONAL COUNCIL N"LC{ 7

(VARIOUS SPEED LIMITS) TRANSITIONAL TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 1985

The Dumfries and Galloway Regional Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council")

in exercise of their powers under and in terms of Sections 81, 82, 83 and 84 and
Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by and in terms of Section
126 of and Schedule 7 to the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 and of all other powers hereby
make the following Order:-

1. The Order may be cited as The Dumfries and Galloway Regional Council (Various
Speed Limits) Transitional Traffic Regulation Order 1985 and will commence on
1 January 1986.

2. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order
as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

3. No person shall drive any motor vehicle (at a speed exceeding the speed limit as

specified in Column 5 in_the said Schedule) on the relevant sections of road
specified in the relevant Columns in the Schedule hereto,

!

Made and enacted by the Dumfries and Galloway Regional Council on the
Seventeenth day of December Nineteen hundred and eighty five,

Teeeves Member

vesscsveee Member

e veee e 2 _Director of
Adminis tion and Law

SCHEDULE/~



PAGE SECOND TOWN/VIL

Kirkpatr
SCHEDULE Fleming

TOWNH/VILLAGE ROAD CLASS SECTION OF ROAD SPEED LIMIT Langholm

Bankshill B7068 B From 93 metres or thereby west to 30 mph
: 102 metres or thereby east of the
centre line of the C60 Langholnr

’., ”,
Canonbie B6357 B From 40 metres or thereby west of 30 mph ,éw!&w feg .
: edge of B720 and from 114 metres or ‘ ‘1{?4’

thereby east of B720 to edge of B720 ; Lochmabe
Canonbie B720 B From 88 metres or thereby north of 3Q mph /4/\/#0{45/ ;4 ;4/

the centre line of the B6357 east to "

202 metres or thereby south of the

centre line of the B6357 west ' Lochmabe

Dalton B725 B From 56 metres or thereby west of 30 mph
B7020 to B7020

Dalton B7020 B From B725 to 224 metres or thereby 30 mph Lockerbi
¢ east of B725

Eaglesfield B722 B From 35 metres or thereby west of 30 mph
the centre line of C49 to 175
metres or thereby morth east of the
centre line of C62 l{;
Ecclefechan B725 NW-SE B From 400 metres or thereby north west 30 mph o, p
of the centre line of B72§ south i ﬁ-ﬂ—&d.& ‘Se{/ /7];!"
west to 50 metres or thereby south
east of the centre line of Cl40

Lockerbi

Lockerbs

Ecclefechan B725 SW-NE B From 50 metres or thereby south west 30 mph 2 ‘. wEJ» : R
of the centre line C5I to 185 metres P /4«}5"[2&5‘&? i %4‘ Middleb:
or thereby north east of the centre
line of U214
Moffat
Gallaberry & B6357 B From A75T to 43 metres or thereby 30 mph
Watchhill north east of A75T

Greenhill c26 C From 241 metres or thereby to 554 Natiomal speed
metres or thereby south of the centre limit
line of €56 Moffat
Gretna B721 B From 138 metres or thereby west of the30 mph
centre line €68 to 65 metres or
thereby west of the centre line of
Cl42

Rowanbu-

Gretna ce7 [ From 127 metres or thereby to 237 National speed
metres or thereby west of the centre limit
line of Dominion Road

ollee * ﬁww C45 C From the centre line of B6357 to 160 National speed é\’& Bankend

Waterbec

metres or thereby west of the centre limit
line of B6357

Irvington C45 C From 404 metres or thereby west to National speed Beeswing
34 metres or thereby east of the limit
centre line of U197
Closebw:
Kirtlebridge C46 C From 150 metres or thereby west to National speed
110 metres or thereby east of the limit

centre line of U559

Templand B7020 B From 21 metres or thereby north to 30 mph
385 metres south of the centre line
of C19
Beattock €105 c From 40 metres or thereby to 110 National speed

metres or thereby morth of the centre limit
line of U312

Kirkpatrick
Fleming/-



TOWN/VILLAGE
Kirkpatrick
Fleming

Langholm

Langholm

Lochmaben

Lochmaben

Lockerbie

Lockerbie

Lockerbie

Middlebie

Moffat

Moffat

Rowanburn

Waterbeck

Bankend

Beeswing

Closeburn/~

ROAD

cl4l

B7068

B709

A709

87020

B7068

B723

A709

c60

A701

A708

B6357

B722

B725

Cl0

PAGE THIRD

CLASS

o

SECTION OF ROAD

From 31 metres or thereby west
to 14 metres or thereby east of
B6357

From 147 metres or thereby west
of the centre line of Eskdaill
Street to edge of B709

From 47 metres or thereby north
of the centre line of Holmwood
Drive to edge of A7T

From 138 metres or thereby west( wyl
of the centre line of €24 to

74 metres or thereby east of the
centre line of U67

From 31 metres or thereby north
of the centre line of U66 to 61
metres or thereby south of the
centre line of A709

From 275 metres north of the
centre line of B723 to 98 metres
or thereby south of the centre
line of C83

From 275 metres or thereby north
of the centre line of B7068 to
74 metres or thereby south of
AT4T

From 112 metres or thereby east
of "West Acres" to edge of B723

From 220 metres or thereby west to
65 metres or thereby east of the
centre line of B725

From 180 metres or thereby west
of edge of U308 to 450 metres or
thereby south of the centre line
of A708

From 260 metres or thereby east of
edge of C99 to edge of A701 ’

From 208 metres or thereby south
west to 65 metres or thereby north
east of the centre line of U510
(north entrance)

From 297 metres or thereby west to
13 metres or thereby west of the
centre line of C61

From 75 metres north of the centre
line of €12 to 150 metres or thereby
south of the centre line of C12

From edge of A711 to 78 metres or
thereby south of A711

SPEED LIMIT

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

30 pmh

National speed
limit

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

National speed
limit




Closeburn

Collin

Dunscore

Glencaple

Kier Mill

Kier Mill

Shearington

Shieldhill

Southerness

Tynron

Wanlockhead

Dumfries

Dumfries

Dumfries

Dumfries

Dumfries

Locharbriggs

Dumfries,
Heathhall

Dumfries

Dumfries/-

cl135

B724

B729

B725

C125

€126

B725

Cl5

c22

Ccl19

B797

A710

A75

cll2

Usel

AT6

c7

cli

A701

PAGE FOURTH

C

From 33 metres or thereby to
sixty two metres or thereby east
and 20 metres ox thereby to 76
metres or thereby east of A76T

From edge of A75T to 200 metres

or thereby east
From 444 metres
to 65 metres or
the centre line

From 163 metres

of edge of A75T
or thereby north
thereby south of
of C37

or thereby north

of the centre line of C27 to 169
metres or thereby south of the
centre line of Ul56

National speed
Limit

30 mph

30 mph &/t/&ﬁﬁ/f
- Sel
Nszg

AL wisis

30 mph

From the centre line of Cl26 to
70 metres or thereby south of the
centre line of Cl26

From edge of C125 to 95 metres or
thereby north east

From 156 metres or thereby to
335 metres or thereby south of
the centre line of Ull5

From 290 metres or thereby to
380 metres or thereby north of the
centre line of U45

From end of C22 to 390 metres or
thereby west

From 75 metres or thereby mnorth to
165 metres or thereby north of the
centre line of U399

From north edge of U470 to south
edge of U469

From A75 to 350 metres or thereby
south of the centre line of U891

217 metres or thereby west of the
centre line of U916 to 70 metres
or thereby east of the centre line
of U650

1255 metres or thereby west of the
edge of A76T to A76T

230 metres or thereby west of edge
of A76T to A76T

71 metres or thereby north west of
the centre line of Lochside Road
to edge of A75 at Galloway Street

338 metres or thereby to 420 metres
or thereby south east of edge of
A701T

108 metres or thereby west to 10
metres or thereby west of edge A701T

From junction with Moffat Road to
edge of A7S

National speed
limit

National speed
limit

30 mph

National speed
limit

—

National speed
limit

National speed
limit
30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

National speed
limit

National speed
limit

30 mph

National speed
limit

National speed
limit

30 mph



Dumfries

Dumfries

Dumfries

Dumfries

Clarencefield

Dunscore

Kirkconnel

Kirkconnel

Moniaive

Moniaive

New Abbey

Penpont

Sanquhar

Sanquhar

Sanquhar

Shieldhill

Terregles

Torthorwald

Auchencairn

Bridge of Dee

Borgue/~

A709

A711

B726

B725

B724

C37

Cc129

Cl29

B729

A702

A710

A702

C130

U462

Cc128

Clé

Cl4

C15

A711

C39

North

South

PAGE FIFTH

A

115 metres or thereby north
east of the centre line of
U934 to edge of A7S

From 212 metxres or thereby south
west of UB85 to junction with A75

From 200 metres or thereby south of
the centre line of U669 to junction
with B725

From 420 metres or thereby south
of the centre line of U120 to
junction with A756

From 50 metres or thereby north to
624 metres or thereby south of the
centre line of U98

From 138 metres or thereby west to

163 metres or thereby west of the
centre line of B729

From edge of A76T to 20 metres or—--

thereby south of edge of A76T

From 33 metres or thereby south to
75 metres or thereby south of the
centre line of U447

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

National speed
limit

National gpeed
limit

National speed
limit

From 80 metres or thereby west of the 30 mph

centre line of U392 to edge of A702

From 385 metres or thereby east of
the centre line of U399 to 220

metres or thereby south of the centre

line of B729

From 101 metres or thereby north of-
the centre line of U212 to 165 metres

30 mph

30 mph

or thereby south of the centre line of
U

211

From 552 metres or thereby west to
222 metres or thereby east of the
centre line of €125

From 202 metres or thereby south
east of the centre line of €130/
U462 junction to the centre line of
C130/U462 junction

From 303 metres or thereby north
west of the centre line of €130/
U462 junction to CL30/U462 junction

From A76T to 330 metres or thereby
south west of A76T

255 metres or thereby to 318 metres
or thereby west of the centre line
of €17

From 165 metres or thereby west to
8 metres or thereby east of the
centre line of C47

From 300 metres or thereby north to
200 metres or thereby south of the
centre line of A709

From 140 metres or thereby north of

the centre line of U90 to 180 metres
or thereby south of the centre line of

ue67

From edge of A75T to 125 metres or
thereby south of A75T

30 mph

National speed
limit

National speed
limit

National speed
limit

National speed
limit

National speed

limit

National speed
limit

30 mph

30 mph

_ Aepdaeo

V2§

Lanhost

€2 ysyg

A2 ve oo

Ve



Carsphairn
Castle Douglas
Castle Douglas

Castle Douglas
Crocketford

Crossmichael
Dalbeattie

Dalbeattie

Dalbeattie
Dalbeattie

Dalry
Dalry

Dundrennan

Gatehouse of Fleet

Gelston
Hardgate
Haugh of Urr

Kirkcudbright

Kirkcudbright/~

B729

A713

A713

A745

B794
A710

A713

A702

A711

B796

B727

cl

cl

A755

PAGE SIXTH

From 318 metres or thereby north

of the centre line of €8 to 102
metres or thereby south of the centye
line of C8

From 260 metres or thereby west to
102 metres or thereby east of the
school entrance

From 342 metres or thereby west of
the centre lime of U451 to edge of
A75T

From edge of A75T to 16 metres or
thereby east of the centre line of
Cc38

- From A75T to 390 metres or thereby

south of the centre line of U470

From edge of A75T to 390 metres or
thereby west of edge of A75T

From 445 metres or thereby west to
140 metres or thereby east of the
centre line of U152 '

From A711 to 295 metres or thereby
east of the centre line of U508

From 85 metres or thereby north of
the centre line of U507 to 62 metres
or thereby south west of the centre
line of B794

From 30 metres or thereby north of
the centre line of C64 to A711

From edge of A711 to 180 metres or
thereby south of edge of A711

From 325 metres or thereby mnorth to
255 metres or thereby south of the
centre line of A702

From edge of A713 to 188 metres or
thereby east of the centre line of
B7000

30 mph

30 mph
30 mph
30 mph

30 mph
30 mph

30 mph
30 mph

30 mph

30 mph
30 mph

30 mph

30 mph

From 27 metres or thereby north of the30 mph

centre line of U70 to 70 metres or
thereby south of the centre line
of U150

From A75T to 385 metres or thereby
north of edge of A7S5T

From 252 metres or thereby north east
to 346 metres or thereby south west
of the centre line of Cl5

From 187 metres or thereby west to
313 metres or thereby east of the
centre line of C58

From 110 metres or thereby north
to 130 metres or thereby south of
the centre line of B794

From edge of A711 to 12 metres or
thereby south of the centre line
of U6

30 mph

30 mph

National speed
limit

National speed
limit

30 mph

N



PAGE SEVENTH

i i A711 A From 55 metres or thereby 30 mph
Kirkeudbright north of the centre line of
U331 to 13 metres or thereby
south of the centre line of U355

i 30 mph
i bright B727 B From edge of A711 to 118 metres or
Kirkendbris ' thereby west of the centre line of
C26
Kirkpatrick Durham Cl2 C From 85 metres or thereby south to National speed

128 metres or thereby south of the limit
centre line of C30

Laurieston A762 A From 90 metres or thereby north of 30 mph
€57 to 130 metres ‘or thereby south
of C13

Lochfoot Cl c From 200 metres or thereby west to 30 mph

50 metres or thereby east of the
centre line of Ul44

New Galloway AT762 A From 175 metres or thereby north of 30 mph
’ the centre line of A712 to 482
metres or thereby south of the centre

line of U4
New Galloway A712 A From 185 metres or thereby west to 30 mph
330 metres or thereby east of the
{ centre line of A762
Eldrig Village C26 C From 422 metres or thereby north National speed

to 670 metres or thereby north of the limit
centre line of U98

Bladnock ATl4 A From 22 metres or thereby east of
edge of B7005
Braehead & AT46 A From 460 metres or thereby north of 30 mph
Kirkinner Milldriggan Burn to 252 metres or
thereby south of the centre line of
Uss
Drummore A716 A From edge of B7041 to 650 metres or 30 mph ; . /
thereby north of edge of B7041 / 62{4 <;LE§47
Drummore B7041 B From ULL6 to 25 metres or thereby 30 mph Lo 2s
south of the centre line of €24 .
Isle of Whithorn A750 A

From 185 metres or thereby north
west of the centre line of 77 to
end of A750
Isle of Whithorn B7063 B From B750 to 60 metres or thereby 30 mph
north of edge of A750

30 mph

Kirkcolm A718 A From 185 metres or thereby north 30 mph
to 431 metres or thereby south of
! the centre line of €21

Kirkcowan B733 B From 65 metres or thereby west of 30 mph
the centre line of €22 to 464 metres
or thereby south of the centre line
of B735
Kirkcowan B735 B From edge of B733 to 20 metres or 30 mph
thereby north of the centre line of
U115
Lochans A77 A From 360 metres or thereby north to 30 mph
345 metres or thereby south of the
centre line of A757

Lochans/-



PAGE EIGHTH

Lochans A757 A From 45 metres or thereby 30 mph

east of edge of A77 to edge
of A77
Monreith A747 A From 68 metres or thereby south 30 mph &élﬁf?
west to 640 metres or thereby east - i
of the centre line of Cl3 ] w?’ f!:?

Newton Stewart A714 A From 48 metres or thereby north 30 mph
of the centre line of A75T
roundabout to 58 metres or there-
by north west of the centre line
of U333

Newton Stewart A714 A From 40 metres or thereby south 30 mph
to 158 metres or thereby south of
the centre line of A75T roundabout

Newton Stewart G50 ¢ _From 76 metres or thereby south National speed
to 110 metres or thereby south of limit
the centre line of U345

Newton Stewart B7079 B From 73 metres or thereby east of 30 mph
the centre line of U246 to A714

Portpatrick A77 A From 98 metres or thereby north of 30 mph
the centre line of U64 south to
end of A77

Port William A747 A From 20 metres or thereby north of 30 mph

the centre line of C4 to 308 metres
or thereby south of the centre line

of U113

Port William ATl4 A from edge of A747 to 136 metres or 30 mph
thereby east of the centre line of
U260

Sandhead A716 A From 457 metres or thereby north 30 mph

to 292 metres or thereby south of
the centre line of U240

Sorbie A746 A From 98 metres or thereby north to 30 mph
278 metres or thereby south of
B7052

Sorbie B7052 B From A746 to 160 metres or thereby 30 mph

east of the centre line of U50

Stranraer A718 A From 174 metres or thereby west of 30 mph
the centre line of B737 to edge of

A717 /Z/VO/ZQ_(“/(QQL

Stranraer B737 . B From edge of A718 to edge of A75T 30 mph z\/ C%
Stranraer A717 A From A718 to A77T 30 mph
Stranraer A77 - A From 5 metres or fhereby south of 30 mph

the centre line of Ochtrelure Way to

A77T

)Q/u 74

Whithorn A746 A From 18 metres or thereby north of 30 mph J— A

the centre line of B7021 to 202 - . ;

metres or thereby south of the ,C,ZQC [/\)(()_u 1

centre line of A750

Whithorn/-



Whithorn

Whithorn

Wigtown

Wigtown

PAGE NINTH

B7004 B
A750 A
B733 7 B

AT14 iee A
w23b,

north to edge of A746

From 20 metres or thereby 30 mph
N
[os bz

From A746 to 214 metres or 30 mph (/d oL
thereby south of A746 Lh/iZ/%z;éz
From 20 metres or thereby 30 mph

west of the centre line of U370
to junction with A714

From 27 metres or thereby north of 30 mph
the centre line of U377 to 8 metres
or thereby south of the centre line
of U382

.+ Member

'
eveeses Member

Director of
Administrafion and Law



