MSG M1293

## DUMFRIES AND GALLOWAY REGIONAL COUNCIL

## (VARIOUS SPEED LIMITS) TRANSITIONAL TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 1985

The Dumfries and Galloway Regional Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of their powers under and in terms of Sections 81, 82, 83 and 84 and Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by and in terms of Section 126 of and Schedule 7 to the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 and of all other powers hereby make the following Order:-

- The Order may be cited as The Dumfries and Galloway Regional Council (Various Speed Limits) Transitional Traffic Regulation Order 1985 and will commence on 1 January 1986.
- The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 3. No person shall drive any motor vehicle (at a speed exceeding the speed limit as specified in Column 5 in the said Schedule) on the relevant sections of road specified in the relevant Columns in the Schedule hereto.

Made and enacted by the Dumfries and Galloway Regional Council on the Seventeenth day of December Nineteen hundred and eighty five.

... Member

.. Membe

Administration and Law

SCHEDULE/-

Kirkpatr Fleming

SCHEDULE
----------

				<del></del>		
	TOWN/VILLAGE	ROAD	CLASS	SECTION OF ROAD	SPEED LIMIT	Langholm
	Bankshill :	B7068 <sub>.</sub>	В	From 93 metres or thereby west to 102 metres or thereby east of the centre line of the C60		Langholm
	Canonbie	B6357	В	From 40 metres or thereby west of edge of B720 and from 114 metres or thereby east of B720 to edge of B720	30 mph Leveler 5/4341	Lochmabe
	Canonbie	в720	В	From 88 metres or thereby north of the centre line of the B6357 east to 202 metres or thereby south of the centre line of the B6357 west	,	Lochmabe
	Dalton	B725	В	From 56 metres or thereby west of B7020 to B7020	30 mph	
	Dalton	в7020	В	From B725 to 224 metres or thereby east of B725	30 mph	Lockerbi
	Eaglesfield	B722	В	From 35 metres or thereby west of the centre line of C49 to 175 metres or thereby north east of the	•	Lockerbi
X	Ecclefechan	B725 NW-SE	В	centre line of C62 From 400 metres or thereby north west of the centre line of B725 south west to 50 metres or thereby south east of the centre line of C140		Lockerbi
	Ecclefechan	B725 SW-NE	В	From 50 metres or thereby south west of the centre line C51 to 185 metres or thereby north east of the centre line of U214	30 mph Kevaler See 11 364	Middleb:
	Gallaberry & Watchhill	в6357	В	From A75T to 43 metres or thereby north east of A75T	30 mph	Moffat
	Greenhill	C26	С	From 241 metres or thereby to 554 metres or thereby south of the centre line of C56	National speed limit	Moffat
	Gretna	B721	В	From 138 metres or thereby west of th centre line C68 to 65 metres or thereby west of the centre line of C142	e30 mph	Rowanbu <sup>.</sup>
	Gretna & r.	C67	С	From 127 metres or thereby to 237 metres or thereby west of the centre line of Dominion Road	limit	Waterbec
	iollee & lasted 5/351.	C45	С	From the centre line of B6357 to 160 metres or thereby west of the centre line of B6357	National speed limit	Bankend
	Irvington	C45	С	From 404 metres or thereby west to 34 metres or thereby east of the centre line of U197	limit	Beeswin <sub>{</sub>
	Kirtlebridge	C46	C.	From 150 metres or thereby west to 110 metres or thereby east of the centre line of U559	National speed limit	oroseuu:
	Templand	в7020	В	From 21 metres or thereby north to 385 metres south of the centre line of C19	30 mph	
	Beattock	C105	С	From 40 metres or thereby to 110 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U312	National speed e limit	

Kirkpatrick Fleming/-

1

p	A(	F	T	Н	τ	R	n

Closeburn/-

	PAGE	THIRD		
TOWN/VILLA	GE ROAD	CLASS	SECTION OF ROAD	SPEED LIMIT
Kirkpatric Fleming	k C141	С	From 31 metres or thereby west to 14 metres or thereby east of B6357	30 mph
Langholm	в7068	В	From 147 metres or thereby west of the centre line of Eskdail1 Street to edge of B709	30 mph
Langholm	в709	В	From 47 metres or thereby north of the centre line of Holmwood Drive to edge of A7T	30 mph
Lochmaben	A709	A	From 138 metres or thereby west(1 mpl) of the centre line of C24 to 74 metres or thereby east of the centre line of U67	30 mph
Lochmaben	в7020	В	From 31 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U66 to 61 metres or thereby south of the centre line of A709	30 mph
Lockerbie	В7068	В	From 275 metres north of the centre line of B723 to 98 metres or thereby south of the centre line of C83	30 mph
Lockerbie	В723	В	From 275 metres or thereby north of the centre line of B7068 to 74 metres or thereby south of A74T	30 mph
Lockerbie	A709	A	From 112 metres or thereby east of "West Acres" to edge of B723	30 pmh
Middlebie	c60	<b>c</b> .	From 220 metres or thereby west to 65 metres or thereby east of the centre line of B725	National speed limit
Moffat	A701	A	From 180 metres or thereby west of edge of U308 to 450 metres or thereby south of the centre line of A708	30 mph Revoked in 1942
Moffat	A708	A	From 260 metres or thereby east of edge of C99 to edge of A701	30 mph Leveler See 11342
Rowanbur	в 86357	В	From 208 metres or thereby south west to 65 metres or thereby north east of the centre line of U510 (north entrance)	30 mph Bercher See 1362
Waterbec	В722	В	From 297 metres or thereby west to 13 metres or thereby west of the centre line of C61	30 mph
Bankend	В725	В	From 75 metres north of the centre line of Cl2 to 150 metres or thereby south of the centre line of Cl2	30 mph
Beeswing	C10	С	From edge of A711 to 78 metres or thereby south of A711	National speed limit

PACE	ROHETH

• •		PAGE FOURTH		
Closeburn	C135	С	From 33 metres or thereby to sixty two metres or thereby east and 20 metres or thereby to 76 metres or thereby east of A76T	National speed Limit
Collin	B724	В	From edge of A75T to 200 metres or thereby east of edge of A75T	30 mph
Dunscore	В729	В	From 444 metres or thereby north to 65 metres or thereby south of the centre line of C37	30 mph Revoked See.
Glencaple	B725	В	From 163 metres or thereby north of the centre line of C27 to 169 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U156	30 mph — Revoked See. N525, 30 mph Devoked See N564
Kier Mill	C125	С	From the centre line of C126 to 70 metres or thereby south of the centre line of C126	National speed limit
Kier Mill	C126	С	From edge of C125 to 95 metres or thereby north east	National speed limit
Shearington	B725	В	From 156 metres or thereby to 335 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U115	30 mph
Shieldhill	C15	С	From 290 metres or thereby to 380 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U45	National speed limit
Southerness	C22	С	From end of C22 to 390 metres or thereby west	National speed limit
Tynron	C119	C	From 75 metres or thereby north to 165 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U399	National speed limit
Wanlockhead	B797	В	From north edge of U470 to south edge of U469	30 mph
Dumfries	A710	A	From A75 to 350 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U891	30 mph
Dumfries	A75	A	217 metres or thereby west of the centre line of U916 to 70 metres or thereby east of the centre line of U650	30 mph
Dumfries	C112	С	1255 metres or thereby west of the edge of A76T to A76T	National speed limit
Dumfries	U861	U	$230\ \text{metres}$ or thereby west of edge of A76T to A76T	National speed limit
Dumfries	A76	A	71 metres or thereby north west of the centre line of Lochside Road to edge of A75 at Galloway Street	30 mph
Locharbriggs	C7	С	338 metres or thereby to 420 metres or thereby south east of edge of A701T	National speed limit
Dumfries, Heathhall	C11	С	108 metres or thereby west to 10 metres or thereby west of edge A701T	National speed limit
Dumfries	A701	A	From junction with Moffat Road to edge of A75	30 mph
Dumfries/-				

P	A	G	E	F	Ι	F	Т	H	

			PAGE FIF	TH
	Dumfries	A709	A	115 metres or thereby north 30 mph east of the centre line of U934 to edge of A75
	Dumfries	A711	A	From 212 metres or thereby south 30 mph west of U885 to junction with A75
	Dumfries	В726	В	From 200 metres or thereby south of 30 mph the centre line of U669 to junction with B725
	Dumfries	В725 .	В	From 420 metres or thereby south 30 mph of the centre line of Ul20 to junction with A756
	Clarencefield	B724	В	From 50 metres or thereby north to 30 mph 624 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U98
	Dunscore	C37	С	From 138 metres or thereby west to National speed Revoker 163 metres or thereby west of the limit centre line of B729
	Kirkconnel	C129 North	С	From edge of A76T to 20 metres or National speed thereby south of edge of A76T limit
	Kirkconnel	C129 South	<b>C</b>	From 33 metres or thereby south to National speed 75 metres or thereby south of the limit centre line of U447
	Moniaive	В729	В	From 80 metres or thereby west of the 30 mph centre line of U392 to edge of A702
	Moniaive	A702	A	From 385 metres or thereby east of 30 mph the centre line of U399 to 220 metres or thereby south of the centre line of B729
	New Abbey	A710	A	From 101 metres or thereby north of 30 mph the centre line of U212 to 165 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U211
	Penpont	A702	, <b>A</b>	From 552 metres or thereby west to 30 mph 222 metres or thereby east of the centre line of Cl25
	Sanquhar	C130	С	From 202 metres or thereby south National speed east of the centre line of C130/ limit U462 junction to the centre line of C130/U462 junction
	Sanquhar	U462	U	From 303 metres or thereby north  West of the centre line of Cl30/  U462 junction to Cl30/U462 junction
	Sanquhar	C128	С	From A76T to 330 metres or thereby National speed south west of A76T limit
1	Shieldhill	C16	Ċ	255 metres or thereby to 318 metres National speed of C17
7	Cerregles	C14	С	From 165 metres or thereby west to National speed Revaled Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 2 Section
Τ	orthorwald	C15	С	From 165 metres or thereby west to 8 metres or thereby east of the centre line of C47  From 300 metres or thereby north to 200 metres or thereby south of the centre line of A709  From 140 metres or thereby north to 200 metres or thereby south of the centre line of A709  From 140 metres or thereby north to 200 metres or the 200 me
A	uchencairn	A711	A	From 140 metres or thereby north of 30 mph the centre line of U90 to 180 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U67
В	ridge of Dee	C39	С	From edge of A75T to 125 metres or 30 mph

From edge of A75T to 125 metres or thereby south of A75T  $\,$ 

30 mph

١

Borgue/-

Borgue	B729	В	From 318 metres or thereby north of the centre line of C8 to 102 metres or thereby south of the centraline of C8	30 mph
Carsphairn	A713	A .	From 260 metres or thereby west to 102 metres or thereby east of the school entrance	30 mph
Castle Douglas	A713 .	Α	From 342 metres or thereby west of the centre line of U451 to edge of A75T	30 mph
Castle Douglas	<b>A7</b> 45	A	From edge of A75T to 16 metres or thereby east of the centre line of C38	30 mph
Castle Douglas	В736	В	From A75T to 390 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U470	30 mph
Crocketford	A712	A	From edge of A75T to 390 metres or thereby west of edge of A75T	30 mph
Crossmichael	A713	A	From 445 metres or thereby west to 140 metres or thereby east of the centre line of U152	30 mph
Dalbeattie	B793	В	From A711 to 295 metres or thereby east of the centre line of U508	30 mph
Dalbeattie	A711 Reich See 5216	A .	From 85 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U507 to 62 metres or thereby south west of the centre line of B794	30 mph
Dalbeattie	B794 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	В	From 30 metres or thereby north of the centre line of C64 to A711	30 mph
Dalbeattie	A710	A	From edge of A711 to 180 metres or thereby south of edge of A711	30 mph
Dalry	A713	A	From 325 metres or thereby north to 255 metres or thereby south of the centre line of A702	30 mph
Dalry	A702	A	From edge of A713 to 188 metres or thereby east of the centre line of B7000	30 mph
Dundrennan	A711	A	From 27 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U70 to 70 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U150	230 mph
Gatehouse of Fleet	в796	В	From A75T to 385 metres or thereby north of edge of A75T	30 mph
Gelston	B727	В	From 252 metres or thereby north east to 346 metres or thereby south west of the centre line of C15	30 mph
Hardgate	C1	C		National speed limit
Haugh of Urr	C1	С		National speed limit
Kirkcudbright	A755	A	From edge of A711 to 12 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U6	30 mph
Virleaudhuicht/				

)

Kirkcudbright/-

Χ

Lochans/-

	Kirkcudbright	A711	A	From 55 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U331 to 13 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U355	30 mph
	Kirkcudbright	в727	В	From edge of A711 to 118 metres or thereby west of the centre line of C26	30 mph
	Kirkpatrick Durham	C12	С	From 85 metres or thereby south to 128 metres or thereby south of the centre line of C30	National speed limit
	Laurieston	A762	A	From 90 metres or thereby north of C57 to 130 metres or thereby south of C13	30 mph
	Lochfoot	Cl	C	From 200 metres or thereby west to 50 metres or thereby east of the centre line of U144	30 mph
	New Galloway	A762	A	From 175 metres or thereby north of the centre line of A712 to 482 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U4	30 mph
	New Galloway	A712	A	From 185 metres or thereby west to 330 metres or thereby east of the centre line of A762	30 mph
	Eldrig Village	C26	С	From 422 metres or thereby north to 670 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U98	National speed limit
	Bladnock	A714	Α	From 22 metres or thereby east of edge of B7005	
(	Braehead & Kirkinner	A746	A	From 460 metres or thereby north of Milldriggan Burn to 252 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U88	30 mph
Į	Drummore	A716	A	From edge of B7041 to 650 metres or thereby north of edge of B7041	30 mph ) levaled Se
L	Drummore	B7041	В	From Ull6 to 25 metres or thereby south of the centre line of C24	30 mph levoled See 30 mph W25/
	Isle of Whithorn	A750	A	From 185 metres or thereby north west of the centre line of U77 to end of A750	30 mph
	Isle of Whithorn	B7063	В	From B750 to 60 metres or thereby north of edge of A750	30 mph
	Kirkcolm	A718	A	From 185 metres or thereby north to 431 metres or thereby south of the centre line of C21	30 mph
	Kirkcowan	В733	В	From 65 metres or thereby west of the centre line of C22 to 464 metres or thereby south of the centre line of B735	30 mph
	Kirkcowan	B735	В	From edge of B733 to 20 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U115	30 mph
	Lochans	A77	A	From 360 metres or thereby north to 345 metres or thereby south of the centre line of A757	30 mph

PAGE EIGHTH

	PAGE	EIGHTH	•	
Lochans	A757	A	From 45 metres or thereby east of edge of A77 to edge of A77	30 mph
Monreith	A747	А	From 68 metres or thereby south west to 640 metres or thereby east of the centre line of Cl3	30 mph Revoked See W24
Newton Stewart	A714	Α	From 48 metres or thereby north of the centre line of A75T roundabout to 58 metres or thereby north west of the centre line of U333	30 mph
Newton Stewart	A714	A	From 40 metres or thereby south to 158 metres or thereby south of the centre line of A75T roundabout	30 mph
Newton Stewart	C50	C	From 76 metres or thereby south to 110 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U345	National speed limit
Newton Stewart	В7079	В	From 73 metres or thereby east of the centre line of U246 to A714	30 mph
Portpatrick	A77	A	From 98 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U64 south to end of A77	30 mph
Port William	A747	А	From 20 metres or thereby north of the centre line of C4 to 308 metres or thereby south of the centre line of Ull3	30 mph
Port William	A714	A	From edge of A747 to 136 metres or thereby east of the centre line of U260	30 mph
Sandhead	A716	A	From 457 metres or thereby north to 292 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U240	30 mph
Sorbie	A746	A	From 98 metres or thereby north to 278 metres or thereby south of B7052	30 mph .
Sorbie	в7052	В	From A746 to $160$ metres or thereby east of the centre line of $U50$	30 mph
Stranraer	A718 🗸	A	From 174 metres or thereby west of the centre line of B737 to edge of A717	30 mph ) la wheat See
Stranraer	в737 .	В	From edge of A718 to edge of A75T	30 mph Levohad See
Stranraer	A717	. A	From A718 to A77T	30 mph
Stranraer	A77 /	A	From 5 metres or thereby south of the centre line of Ochtrelure Way to A77T	30 mph
Whithorn	A746	A	From 18 metres or thereby north of the centre line of B7021 to 202 metres or thereby south of the centre line of A750	See W242

Whithorn/-

## PAGE NINTH

Whithorn	В7004	В	From 20 metres or thereby north to edge of A746	30 mph	3 Revolved
Whithorn	A750	A	From A746 to 214 metres or thereby south of A746	30 mph	3 Revenued See
Wigtown	Perskel See	В	From 20 metres or thereby west of the centre line of U370 to junction with A714	30 mph	
Wigtown	<sup>A714</sup> } See W23b.	A	From 27 metres or thereby north of the centre line of U377 to 8 metres or thereby south of the centre line of U382	30 mph	

John Memb